

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

----- X

CAMPAIGN FOR FISCAL EQUITY, INC. :
et al., : N.Y. County
 : Index No. 111070/93
 Plaintiffs-Appellants, :
 :
 -against- :
 :
 THE STATE OF NEW YORK, et al., :
 :
 Defendants-Respondents. :

----- X

BRIEF AMICI CURIAE SUBMITTED ON BEHALF OF THE BLACK, PUERTO RICAN AND HISPANIC LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, CONGRESSMAN GREGORY W. MEEKS, CONGRESSMAN MAJOR R. OWENS, CONGRESSMAN CHARLES B. RANGEL, STATE SENATOR TOBY ANN STAVISKY, STATE ASSEMBLYMEMBER JAMES F. BRENNAN, STATE ASSEMBLYMEMBER MICHAEL GIANARIS, STATE ASSEMBLYWOMAN RHODA S. JACOBS, STATE ASSEMBLYMAN JEFFREY KLEIN, STATE ASSEMBLYMAN IVAN C. LAFAYETTE, STATE ASSEMBLYMAN JOHN W. LAVELLE, STATE ASSEMBLYMEMBER JOHN J. MCENENY, STATE ASSEMBLYMAN BRIAN M. MCLAUGHLIN, STATE ASSEMBLYMAN PETER M. RIVERA, NEW YORK CITY COMPTROLLER WILLIAM C. THOMPSON, JR., AND MANHATTAN BOROUGH PRESIDENT C. VIRGINIA FIELDS

Denise C. Morgan
New York Law School
57 Worth Street
New York, NY 10013
(212) 431-2134

Attorney for Amici Curiae

Dated: New York, New York
March 6, 2003

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. NEW YORK STATE'S ALLOCATION OF AID FOR PUBLIC EDUCATION TO NEW YORK CITY VIOLATES THE EDUCATION ARTICLE OF THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION AND THE IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS FOR TITLE VI OF THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964	3
A. The Education Article of the New York State Constitution	3
B. The U.S. Department of Education Implementing Regulations for Title VI	5
1. New York State's Public School Funding Scheme Is Racially Inequitable	7
2. The State Failed to Justify the Disparate Racial Impact of its Public School Funding Scheme	13
II. JUDICIAL INTERVENTION IS APPROPRIATE AND NECESSARY TO ALLEVIATE INEQUITIES IN THE STATE'S SCHOOL FUNDING SCHEME THAT ARE IMPERVIOUS TO CHANGE	15
III. THIS COURT SHOULD REQUIRE THE STATE TO ENSURE THAT <u>ALL</u> CHILDREN HAVE THE OPPORTUNITY TO OBTAIN AN ADEQUATE HIGH SCHOOL EDUCATION THAT PREPARES THEM FOR COMPETITIVE EMPLOYMENT AND TO FUNCTION AS CAPABLE AND PRODUCTIVE CIVIC PARTICIPANTS	20
A. The State Must Provide an Expanded Platform of Programs for At-Risk Students	22

B.	The State Must Investigate the Adverse Consequences of Racial Isolation in its Public Schools	25
CONCLUSION		27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Rules and Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7

42 U.S.C. § 2000d 6

34 C.F.R. § 100.3(b)(2) 6

Cases

Alexander v. Sandoval,
532 U.S. 275 (2001) 6

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,
295 A.D.2d 1 (1st Dep't 2002) passim

Campaign for Fiscal Equity v. State,
719 N.Y.S.2d 475 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County 2001) passim

Campaign for Fiscal Equity, Inc. v. State,
86 N.Y.2d 307 (1995) 2, 3, 6

Ceaser v. Pataki,
No. Civ. 8532 (LMM), 2002 WL 472271
(S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002) 7

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 7

Groves v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.,
776 F. Supp. 1518 (M.D. Ala. 1991) 7

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Guardians Ass'n v. Civil Serv. Comm'n of the City of N.Y., 463 U.S. 582 (1983)</u>	6
<u>Levittown v. Nyquist,</u> 57 N.Y.2d 27 (1982)	19
<u>Meek v. Martinez,</u> 724 F. Supp. 888 (S.D. Fla. 1987)	11
<u>Robinson v. Kansas,</u> 295 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<u>Rolland v. Romney,</u> 318 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2003)	7
<u>Testa v. Katt,</u> 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	19
<u>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.,</u> 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	19
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
N.Y. Const. Art. VI, § 1	3
110 Cong. Rec. 6544 (1964)	5
Assembly Resolution K1128 (adopted, June 13, 2001)	21-22
<u>Budget Equity V: Preliminary Analysis of the Governor's Executive Budget for 1996-97 (Feb. 17, 1996)</u>	10

Barbara M. Clark, Assembly Update with
Assemblywoman Barbara Clark (June 22, 1999) 10, 18

Linda Darling-Hammond, The Right to Learn:
A Blueprint for Creating Schools that Work (1997) 24

Erica Frankenberg, Chungmei Lee, and Gary
Orfield, *A Multiracial Society with Segregated
Schools: Are We Losing the Dream?* (January 2003) 25

Joint Hearing of the Assembly Ways
and Means Committee and the Senate Finance
Committee on the Governor's 2003-2004
Executive Budget Request (Feb. 25, 2003) 17

Letter from Assemblyman Roger L. Green
to Governor George E. Pataki (dated April 24, 2001) 22

Letter from the Black, Puerto Rican and
Hispanic Legislative Caucus to Governor George
E. Pataki (dated June 5, 2001) 22

Jens Ludwig, Helen F. Ladd, and Greg J. Duncan,
*The Effects of Urban Poverty on Educational
Outcomes: Evidence from a Randomized Experiment
in Brookings-Wharton Papers on Urban Affairs 2001*
(William G. Gale and Janet Rothenberg Pack, eds. 2001) 26

Edwin Margolis and Stanley Moses, The Elusive
Quest: The Struggle for Equality of Educational
Opportunity (1992) 15-16

H. Carl McCall, School Finance Issues In the
1998-99 Enacted Budget (June 1998) 13

H. Carl McCall, School Finance Reform-A
Discussion Paper (October 1995) 13

Denise C. Morgan, *The New School Finance
Litigation*, 96 Nw. U. L. Rev. 99 (2001) 11, 12, 25

Denise C. Morgan, *The Less Polite Questions:
Race, Place, Poverty and Public Education*,
1998 Ann. Surv. Am. L. 267 (1998) 25

	<u>Page(s)</u>
New York State Assembly Floor Debate (Mar. 26, 1997)	17-18
New York State Assembly Floor Debate (Aug. 2, 2001)	23
New York State Black and Puerto Rican Legislative Caucus, <u>Budget Equity: An Alternative to the Governor's Executive Budget for 1991-92</u> (Feb. 16, 1991)	9
New York State Senate Floor Debate (May 18, 1990) (statement of Sen. Leonard P. Stavisky, (D-L, Brooklyn))	14
Gary Orfield and Nora Gordon, <i>Schools More Separate: Consequences of A Decade of Resegregation</i> (July 2001)	25
Leonard S. Rubinowitz and James E. Rosenbaum, <u>Crossing the Class and Color Lines: From Public Housing to White Suburbia</u> (2000)	26
Statement of the NYS Council of Black Elected Officials (June 29, 2002)	15
The New York State Special Commission on Educational Structure, Policies and Practices, <u>Putting Children First</u> (December 1993)	16
The New York State Temporary State Commission on the Distribution of State Aid to Local School Districts, <u>Funding for Fairness</u> (December 1988)	16
Greg Winter, <i>Decent Education, Figured in Dollars</i> , N.Y. Times, Oct. 2, 2002	17
